

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (taken from Chicago Title Insurance Company Commitment for Title Insurance, Commitment No. 13-0989, dated November 4, 2013, with Hamilton National Title LLC acting as their agent)

Part of Section 33 and the Northwest Quarter of Section 34, all in Township 13 North, Range 4 East of the Second Principal Meridian, Johnson County, Indiana, described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of said Northwest Quarter of Section 34; thence North 88 degrees 31 minutes 03 seconds East 412.25 feet to the west line of the Indianapolis, Columbus and Southern Traction Company; thence on and along the aforesaid west line of traction company, South 16 degrees 35 minutes 00 seconds East <u>2661.91</u> feet; thence parallel to the south line of the said Northwest Quarter of Section 34, South 88 degrees 44 minutes 07 seconds West 1155.28 feet to the west line thereof; thence on and along the said west line, South 00 degrees 22 minutes 34 seconds East 130.06 feet to a stone at the Southwest corner of said Northwest Quarter of Section 34; thence on and along the east line of the Southeast Quarter of the said Section 33 South 00 degrees 02 minutes 19 seconds East 70.83 feet; thence South 88 degrees 39 minutes 54 seconds West 1331.73 feet; thence South 00 degrees 15 minutes 59 seconds West 345.39 feet; thence South 88 degrees 50 minutes 56 seconds West 808.36 feet; thence North 00 degrees 08 minutes 24 seconds West 673.36 feet; thence South 88 degrees 44 minutes 38 seconds West 388.37 feet to the centerline of the Brewer Ditch (the following eight (8) calls are on and along the said centerline of Brewer Ditch); 1) thence North 28 degrees 30 minutes 51 seconds East 85.96 feet; 2) thence North 24 degrees 34 minutes 05 seconds East 23.96 feet; 3) thence North 01 degree 26 minutes 39 seconds East 37.79 feet; 4) thence North 09 degrees 09 minutes 39 seconds West 889.81 feet; 5) thence North 19 degrees 56 minutes 33 seconds West 33.87 feet; 6) thence North 44 degrees 01 minute 41 seconds West 52.90 feet; 7) thence North 43 degrees 00 minutes 43 seconds West 1302.03 feet; 8) thence North 38 degrees 20 minutes 38 seconds West 57.79 feet; thence North 88 degrees 44 minutes 38 seconds East 1445.55 feet; thence South 00 degrees 08 minutes 24 seconds East 939.17 feet to the south line of Knollwood Farms Second Section, Part "C" and Part "B" extended, as recorded in Plat Cabinet "C", page 543 and page 544, respectively, in the Recorder's Office of Johnson County, Indiana; thence on and along the extension and south line of said Knollwood Farms Second Section, Part "B" and "C", North 88 degrees 44 minutes 26 seconds East 2136.79 feet to the west line of said Northwest Quarter of Section 34; thence on and along the said west line North 00 degrees 22 minutes 34 seconds West 1274.45 feet to the Point of Beginning. Containing 159.14 acres, more or less.

EXCEPT

Part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 34, Township 13 North, Range 4 East of the Second Principal Meridian, Johnson County, Indiana, described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of said Northwest Quarter; thence North 88 degrees 31 minutes 03 seconds East (assumed bearing) 412.25 feet to the west line of the Indianapolis, Columbus and Southern Traction Company; thence on and along the aforesaid west line of Traction Company, South 16 degrees 35 minutes 00 seconds East 688.86 feet; thence South 73 degrees 25 minutes 00 seconds West 553.94 feet to a curve concave Northwesterly, the radius of said curve bears North 16 degrees 35 minutes 00 seconds West 275.00 feet; thence southwesterly along said curve through a central angle of 15 degrees 19 minutes 26 seconds 73.55 feet to the west line of said Northwest Quarter; thence on and along said west line North 00 degrees 22 minutes 34 seconds West 819.03 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 8.894 acres, more or less.

SCHEDULE OF EASEMENTS (The above described real estate is subject to and/or together with the following easements revealed from Schedule B Part II (Exceptions) Chicago Title Insurance Company Commitment for Title Insurance, Commitment No. 13-0989, dated November 4, 2013, with Hamilton National Title LLC acting as their agent.)

Right of way for US 31, also known as Morton Street along the easterly side of tract.

Easement Agreement by and between Ray Lain and Don Fleener, dated October 15, 1986, and recorded October 17, 1986, in Deed Record 241, page 395. Assignment of Rights in favor of the City of Franklin dated July 15, 1992, and recorded July 28, 1992, as Instrument 92014513, in Deed Record 267, page

Terms and conditions of Agreement for use and maintenance of Brewer Creek dated November 16, 1992, and recorded December 11, 1992 in Miscellaneous Record 65, page 295, as Instrument 92024145.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

To Craigielea Enterprises LLC; Johnson County Investments LLC; Chicago Title Insurance Company and Hamilton National Title LLC (#13-0989):

This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were made in accordance with the 2011 Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for ALTA/ACSM Land Title Surveys, jointly established and adopted by ALTA and NSPS, and includes Items 1, 2, 3, 4, 7(a), 7(b)(1), 8, 9, 11(a) and 13 of Table A thereof. The field work was completed on December 19, 2013.

80880017

STATE OF

NDIANN

This survey was performed under the direction of the undersigned, and to the best of this surveyor's knowledge and belief was executed according to survey requirements in 865 IAC 1.12 for the State of Indiana and the field work was completed on December 19, 2013.

Dated December 20, 2013

Richard A. O'Brian, Registered Land Surveyor No. 80880017 State of Indiana

GENERAL NOTES

1.) This survey was prepared utilizing information contained in Chicago Title Insurance Company Commitment for Title Insurance, Commitment No. 13-0989, dated November 4, 2013, with Hamilton National Title LLC acting as their agent. Special attention is called to the following observations regarding items from Schedule B Part II (Exceptions) of said Commitment for Title Insurance:

Where susceptible to graphic depiction, easements revealed in the above title commitment that cross or adjoin the surveyed premises have been shown on the accompanying plat of survey.

Items numbered 5 through 12, 20 and 21 are not survey related and are not addressed herein.

Regarding Item 15: See General Note No. 5.

Regarding Item 16 & Item 17: The approximate Westerly right of way line for U.S. Highway 31 has been shown on the accompanying plat of survey based upon the right of way grant to the State of Indiana recorded in Record 91, page 244 and the right of way plans for F.I. Project No. 9(4), dated 1946. Said Westerly right of way line is not shown as limited access right of way on said plans or Record.

Regarding Item 18: The approximate location of the Easement Agreement per Deed record 241, page 395 and assignment of rights per Deed Record 267, page 244 has been shown on the plat of survey. The point of beginning of said easement refers to the Southwest corner of Deed Record 203, page 556 that this surveyor was not provided with for review. Said description is also vague in as that no basis of bearing of bearing was described in said easement description. The location of the point of beginning of said easement was taken from the plat of Knollwood Farms 2nd Section recorded as Instrument No. 93020232 and filed in Plat Cabinet C, page 543 A.

Regarding Item 19: The surveyed real estate is located within the real estate described in Exhibit "A" of the Agreement for use and maintenance of Brewer Creek per Miscellaneous Record 65, page 295, as instrument No. 92024145.

2.) Based upon a scaled interpretation of the FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, PANEL 136 of 352, MAP NO. 18097C0136D, PANEL 137 of 352, MAP NO. 18097C0137D and PANEL 139 of 352, MAP NO. 18097C0139D for Johnson County, Indiana, dated August 2, 2007 the within described real estate IS PARTIALLY located within Zone AE (Special Flood Hazard Area inundated by 100-year flood-Base Flood Elevations determined), Floodway Area in Zone AE, and (shaded) Zone X (Areas of 0.2% annual chance flood; areas of 1% annual chance flood with average depths of less than 1 foot or with drainage areas less than 1 square mile; and areas protected by levees from 1% annual chance flood) as established by the Federal Emergency Management Agency for the National Flood Insurance Program. The *remaining portion* of the within described real estate is located within (unshaded) Zone X (Areas determined to be outside 500-year flood plain). Flood plain certification is restricted to a review of the Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM), and shall not be construed as a confirmation or denial of flooding potential.

The approximate limits of Zone AE, Floodway Areas in Zone AE, and (shaded) Zone X as shown on the accompanying plat are subject to map scale uncertainties, and should be considered approximate.

2.) The zoning classification for the surveyed real estate, as established by governmental record, and it's corresponding setback requirements (except building setback lines which appear on a recorded plat) have not been shown on this survey.

3.) The surveyed premises contains a total of 150.24 acres (gross), more or less. The surveyed premises contains 146.40 acres (net after U.S. Highway No. 31 right of way) based upon the apparent location of the Westerly right of way line of U.S. Highway No. 31 derived from I.S.H.C. F.I. Project No. 9(4), dated 1946 and per Right of Way Grant per Record 91, page 244.

4.) The underground utilities depicted on the attached plat of survey have been located per utility location markings on the ground as provided by the Indiana Underground Plant Protection Service. The path of the utility lines shown on said plat of survey should be considered approximate until they are either relocated, by calling the Indiana Underground Plant Protection Service at 1- 800-382-5544 or until they are excavated to verify the location and path of the utility lines. No warranty, either express or implied, is made as to the accuracy and/or completeness of information presented on underground utilities, or as to it's fitness for any particular purpose or use. In no event will Weihe Engineer's, Inc., it's employees, agents, and /or assigns be liable for any damages arising out of the furnishing and/or use of such information.

5.) Per the Regulated Drain Map of Johnson County, Indiana (as compiled by the Johnson County Surveyor's Office) Brewer Ditch is a legal (regulated) drain which directly affects the surveyed real estate as shown on the accompanying plat of survey.

6.) Possession lines referenced at monumented corners only. Possession lines may vary between said corners. (such as meandering fence lines)

7.) Per the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service - National Wetlands Inventory Wetlands Online Mapper the subject real estate is not located within a wetlands area. Note: To locate a Wetland Area would require a detailed on the ground and historical analysis of any area in question and that information would then be furnished to the Indiana Department of Environmental Management and/or the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers for a determination of the Wetland

8.) No warranty, either express or implied, is made as to the accuracy or completeness of information provided by governmental authorities and / or third parties, or as to its fitness for any particular purpose or use, including but not limited to information presented on underground utilities, flood hazard zones, floodway zones, wetlands, recording information, zoning, and regulated drains.

9.) During the performance of the field work for the within survey approximately 8 to 10 inches of snow was on the ground and some surface improvements may not have been visible.

10.) Attention is called to the existence of Brewer Ditch which appears to be a natural water course, and attention is called to the possibility of riparian rights. SURVEYOR'S REPORT

Client: Johnson County Investments, LLC

Job Number:131130

Type of Survey: ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey

Class of Survey: Urban Survey (865 IAC 1-12)

Field Work Completed: December 19, 2013

Location of Survey: Morton Street, U.S. 31 South, Franklin, IN 46131

In accordance with Title 865, Article 1, Chapter 12 (Rule 12) of the Indiana Administrative Code (IAC), the following observations and opinions are submitted regarding the uncertainty in the position of the lines and corners established and/or reestablished on this survey as a result of:

1) Availability and condition of reference monuments; 2) Clarity and/or ambiguity of the record description(s) used and/or the adjoiner's descriptions; and 3) Occupation or possession lines.

4) Measurements (Relative Positional Accuracy)

Note: There may exist unwritten rights associated with these uncertainties.

1) Availability and condition of reference monuments

Northeast corner of the Northeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 13 North, Range 4 East: 5/8" rebar with yellow cap marked "FECO" found (near a fence post). Said "FECO" rebar appears to be a subdivision reference monument corner for Knollwood Farms 2nd Section Part A Subdivision, which was platted by Franklin Engineering Company.

Northwest corner of the Northwest Quarter of Section 33, Township 13 North, Range 4 East: Railroad Spike Found per Johnson County Surveyor's references.

Southwest corner of the Northwest Quarter of Section 33, Township 13 North, Range 4 East: Railroad Spike Found per Johnson County Surveyor's references.

Southwest corner of the Northwest Quarter of Section 34 Township 13 North, Range 4 East: Stone found 1' down under fence line.

Several 5/8" rebars were found along the East, South and West perimeter of Knollwood Farms Second Section Subdivision as referenced on the accompanying plat of survey.

Centerline monuments consisting of rebars found along the centerlines of Michigan Road, Tamara Court, Tamara Way, and Nicole Drive within Knollwood Farms Second Section Subdivision Part A and Part B as referenced on the accompanying plat of survey.

Rebars found at various corners and on line of the surveyed premises as referenced on the accompanying plat of survey.

There was no physical evidence remaining of the old Indianapolis, Columbus and Southern Traction Company railroad. The West line of the old traction company was reestablished based upon the deed courses and distances and the highway plans for U.S. Highway No. 31 per I.S.H.C. F.I. Project No. 9(4), dated 1946.

2) Clarity and/or ambiguity of the record description(s)

The record descriptions for the adjoining real estate were obtained from the Johnson County Recorder's Office and mathematically retraced in an effort to disclose possible gaps and/or overlaps between the lines of the surveyed tract and those of the adjoiners. An area of record overlap varying from 2.08 feet to +/- 2.73 feet exists between the South line of the surveyed tract and the North line of the South adjoining property titled to Franklin Church of Christ as described in Deed Record 208, page 303. Said record gap is the apparent result of a lack of controlling calls in said deeds. It should be noted that since said Franklin Church of Christ deed description lead in call did not include a basis of bearing along the West line of the Northwest Quarter of Section 34, the angular relationship between said West line and the North line of said Franklin Church of Christ property is subjective and that the location of said North line should be considered approximate.

An area of record gap varying from +/- 1.43 feet to +/- 2.18 feet exists between the North line of the surveyed tract as described in Instrument No. 2008-019572 and the South line of the plat of Park Forest 10th Section (Plat Cabinet D, page 365 A & B). An area of record overlap varying from +/- 0.82 feet to +/- 1.15 feet exists between the North line of the surveyed tract and the South line of the plat of Knollwood Farms Section Five West, Part B (Plat Cabinet D, page 248 A, B & C).

An area of record gap varying from 0.50 feet to 0.46 feet exists between an East line of the surveyed tract and the West line of the plat of Knollwood Farms 2nd Section Part C (Plat Cabinet C, page 543A).

3) Occupation or possession lines

At the time the field work was completed, physical evidence of the lines and/or inconsistencies in the lines of occupation of the surveyed tract consisted of the following:

1.) The West line of the surveyed premises is located approximately along the center of Brewer Ditch, a legal (regulated) drain. Said Brewer Ditch is subject to the upper and lower riparian rights thereof and subject to change in location by natural causes.

2.) An East-West open wire fence is located from 0.3 feet to 1.4 feet (varies) South of the North line of the surveyed premises.

3.) A North-South open wire fence is located from 0.7 feet to 2.7 feet (varies) East of a Westerly line of the surveyed premises. A North-South open wire fence is located from 0.4 feet to 3.1 feet (varies) West of an Easterly line of the surveyed premises as shown on the accompanying plat of survey.

4.) An East-West open wire fence is located from 1.0 feet North to 0.6 feet South (varies) of a portion of the North line of the surveyed premises as shown. 5.) An East-West open wire fence is located from 1.8 feet to 3.7 feet (varies) North of a portion of the North line of the surveyed premises as shown.

6.) The Southerly face of a block retaining wall is located from 1.3 feet to 3.2 feet (varies) North of a portion of the North line of the surveyed premises as shown.

7.) An East-West open wire fence is located from 2.4 feet North to 0.5 feet South (varies) of the surveyed South line.

8.) A North-South woven wire fence is located from 0.6 feet to 0.7 feet West (varies) of an Easterly line of the surveyed tract.

9.) A part of the East side of the surveyed tract lies within the right of way of U.S. Highway No. 31 (Morton Street).

4) Measurements (Relative Positional Accuracy)

The Relative Positional Accuracy of the corners of the subject tract established for this survey is within the specifications for an Urban survey (+/- 0.07 foot plus 50 parts per million) as defined in 865 IAC 1-12-8, effective May 4, 2006. ("Relative Positional Accuracy" means the value expressed in feet or meters that represents the uncertainty due to random errors in measurements in the location of any point on a survey relative to any other point on the same survey at the 95 percent confidence level).

As a result of the above observations, it is this surveyor's professional opinion that the uncertainties in the locations of the lines and corners found along the perimeter of the surveyed tract established on this survey are as follows:

1) Due to Variances in reference monuments: Concerning record / title corners: See above 2) Due to Discrepancies in the record descriptions: See above

3) Due to Inconsistencies in lines of occupation: concerning physical evidence, See above 4) Due to Measurements (Relative Positional Accuracy): +/- 1 foot

Theory of Location

The perimeter of the surveyed tract was reestablished based upon the courses and distances from the current record description taken from Quit Claim Deed to Johnson County Investments, LLC recorded as Instrument No. 2008-019572 except for the real estate described in a warranty Deed per Instrument No. 2009-024441 in the Office of the Recorder of Johnson County, Indiana. The legal description from said Quit Claim Deed was derived from a modernized legal description based upon a prior ALTA Survey of the of the subject property performed by Projects Plus as Job No. 0038, dated July 2, 2008. A copy of said prior ALTA Survey was provided by the client. Said prior survey reestablished part of Section 33 and the Northwest Quarter of Section 34, Township 13 North, Range 4 East of the Second Principal Meridian, Johnson County, Indiana based upon various monuments found and located in the field together with section corner monuments found based upon section corner monument references supplied by the Johnson County Surveyor's Office. During the performance of this survey, said found monuments and section corner monuments were recovered, located and utilized to reestablish the perimeter of the surveyed tract (See Availability and condition of reference monuments above).

